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Trends Res 4 Res 3 Res 2 Res 1 Spot Sup 1 Sup 2 Sup 3 Sup 4 MA20 MA50 MA200 RSI 9

EUR/SEK → 9.5625 9.5373 9.5286 9.5130 9.4844 9.4640 9.4450 9.4250 9.4055 9.5030 9.4577 9.3282 50

EUR/NOK ↗ 9.4060 9.3840 9.3515 9.3330 9.3070 9.2875 9.2460 9.2300 9.2000 9.3369 9.3524 9.4030 51

USD/SEK → 8.4898 8.4810 8.4626 8.4286 8.3691 8.3364 8.2908 8.2100 8.1048 8.4910 8.4839 8.4017 33

USD/NOK ↗ 8.3450 8.3000 8.2810 8.2645 8.2112 8.1865 8.1480 8.1220 8.1040 8.3403 8.3872 8.4677 37

EUR/DKK ↗ 7.4595 7.4560 7.4520 7.4440 7.4423 7.4385 7.4350 7.4315 7.4290 7.4394 7.4395 7.4500 62

NOK/SEK ↘ 1.0323 1.0304 1.0275 1.0227 1.0183 1.0158 1.0147 1.0102 1.0054 1.0163 1.0095 0.9907 50

EUR/USD → 1.1447 1.1428 1.1382 1.1366 1.1330 1.1300 1.1271 1.1234 1.1200 1.1189 1.1144 1.1103 70

USD/JPY → 102.66 102.27 101.45 101.17 100.26 100.00 99.54 99.02 98.86 101.57 103.01 111.56 36

EUR/GBP → .8770 .8731 .8725 .8692 0.8616 .8591 .8577 .8518 .8500 0.8539 0.8361 0.7827 58

GBP/USD → 1.3372 1.3346 1.3247 1.3185 1.3149 1.3083 1.3024 1.2979 1.2881 1.3102 1.3343 1.4213 55

USD/CHF ↗ 0.9775 0.9735 0.9708 0.9659 0.9616 0.9589 0.9537 0.9522 0.9500 0.9707 0.9741 0.9836 38

EUR/JPY → 116.15 115.30 114.82 114.46 113.62 113.20 112.66 112.32 111.50 113.64 114.79 123.78 49

EUR/CHF ↗ 1.0986 1.0945 1.0925 1.0903 1.0899 1.0854 1.0827 1.0790 1.0777 1.0864 1.0858 1.0921 59

AUD/USD → .7756 .7723 .7691 .7660 0.7632 .7584 .7566 .7491 .7443 0.7625 0.7545 0.7370 50

USD/CAD → 1.3261 1.2990 1.2931 1.2925 1.2925 1.2850 1.2755 1.2725 1.2700 1.3012 1.2990 1.3295 46

NZD/USD → .7458 .7395 .7341 .7325 0.7306 .7242 .7210 .7165 .7111 0.7198 0.7153 0.6836 67

EUR/CAD ↗ 1.4860 1.4820 1.4780 1.4735 1.4639 1.4485 1.4420 1.4465 1.4385 1.4561 1.4478 1.4756 63

GBP/JPY → 133.72 132.84 132.54 132.27 131.8500 131.07 130.35 130.03 129.23 133.0840 137.4726 158.9032 43

USD/CNH → 6.6913 6.6828 6.6745 6.6642 6.6559 6.6544 6.6452 6.6313 6.6228 6.6482 6.6571 6.5625 53

USD/ZAR → 14.460 14.190 14.070 13.770 13.5157 13.190 13.000 12.820 12.600 13.6311 14.2380 15.0354 44

USD/BRL ↗ 3.3000 3.2760 3.2600 3.2500 3.1989 3.1550 3.1150 3.0950 3.0875 3.2064 3.2710 3.6344 47

USD/MXN ↗ 19.000 18.568 18.513 18.405 18.283 18.264 18.000 17.955 17.892 18.493 18.562 17.968 44

EUR/PLN ↑ 4.3810 4.3630 4.35~ 4.3180 4.3086 4.2530 4.2625 4.2245 4.2045 4.2979 4.3598 4.3471 56

EUR/CZK → 27.285 27.225 27.095 27.072 27.000 26.954 26.940 26.915 26.84~ 27.014 27.031 27.022 41

EUR/HUF → 318.75 317.30 314.00 311.50~ 310.35 309.00 308.35 306.48 300.30 310.46 312.93 312.50 47

EUR/TRY → 3.3455 3.4075 3.3800 3.3540 3.3306 3.2660 3.1920 3.1730 3.1500 3.3209 3.2889 3.2479 59

USD/PLN → 3.9171 3.9147 3.8866 3.8340 3.8033 3.7700 3.7648 3.7500 3.7350 3.8412 3.9133 3.9168 37

USD/RUB ↗ 67.76 67.26 67.15~ 65.15~ 64.92 64.00~ 63.25 62.65~ 60.70 65.10 64.58 68.87 55

S&P 500 Futures ↗ 2197 2190 2188 2186 2183 2164 2140 2130 2097 1984 1927 2005 79

DAX Futures ↗ 11000 10825 10804 10738 10477 10375 10088 9644 9000 10461 10066 10068 49

US 10y Futures → 134-07+ 134-07 133-08 132-13 132.06 131-28 131-25+ 131-10 130-00 129.84 129.68 127.17 48

Bund Futures → 169.00 168.86 168.50~ 168.00 167.50 166.65 166.38 165.63 165.51 162.77 162.69 158.02 37

WTI Oil Futures → 51.53 51.27 50.00 49.36 46.80 46.58 44.43 42.00 39.96 43.70 45.47 40.56 61
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Trends Res 4 Res 3 Res 2 Res 1 Spot Sup 1 Sup 2 Sup 3 Sup 4 MA20 MA 50 MA 200 RSI 9

EUR/SEK → 9.5625 3 Aug high 9.5373 4 Aug high 9.5286 8 Aug high 9.5130 17 Aug high 9.4844 9.4640 19 Aug low 9.4450 16 Aug low 9.4250 15 Aug low 9.4055 11 Aug low 9.5030 9.4577 9.3282 50

EUR/NOK ↗ 9.4060 29 Jul low 9.3840 4, 5 Aug lows 9.3515 10 Aug high 9.3330 22 Aug high 9.3070 9.2875 22 Aug low 9.2460 19 Aug low 9.2300 18 Aug low 9.2000 f igure 9.3369 9.3524 9.4030 51

USD/SEK → 8.4898 3 Aug low 8.4810 15 Aug high 8.4626 16 Aug high 8.4286 22 Aug high 8.3691 8.3364 18 Aug low 8.2908 22 Jun high 8.2100 21 Jun low 8.1048 24 Jun low 8.4910 8.4839 8.4017 33

USD/NOK ↗ 8.3450 15 Jul low 8.3000 f igure 8.2810 4 Jul low 8.2645 22 Aug high 8.2112 8.1865 22 Aug low 8.1480 19 Aug low 8.1220 16 Aug low 8.1040 24 Jun low 8.3403 8.3872 8.4677 37

EUR/DKK ↗ 7.4595 25-Feb low 7.4560 20-Apr spike high 7.4520 27-Jun high 7.4440 19, 20-Jul highs 7.4423 7.4385 15-Aug low 7.4350 8-Aug low 7.4315 28-Jun low 7.4290 Jan-15/ last yr low 7.4394 7.4395 7.4500 62

NOK/SEK ↘ 1.0323 15 Aug high 1.0304 16 Aug high 1.0275 17 Aug high 1.0227 22 Aug high 1.0183 1.0158 22 Aug low 1.0147 10 Aug low 1.0102 9 Aug low 1.0054 26, 29 Jul lows 1.0163 1.0095 0.9907 50

EUR/USD → 1.1447 11 M ay high 1.1428 24 Jul high 1.1382 20 Jun high 1.1366 18 Aug high 1.1330 1.1300 f igure 1.1271 22 Aug low 1.1234 2 Aug high 1.1200 f igure 1.1189 1.1144 1.1103 70

USD/JPY → 102.66 8 Aug high 102.27 12 Aug high 101.45 15 Aug high 101.17 17 Aug high 100.26 100.00 f igure 99.54 16 Aug low 99.02 24 Jun low 98.86 1 Nov 2013 high 101.57 103.01 111.56 36

EUR/GBP → .8770 Aug 2013 high .8731 7 Aug 13 high .8725 16 Aug high .8692 19 Aug high 0.8616 .8591 18 Aug low .8577 11 Aug low .8518 10 Aug low .8500 f igure 0.8539 0.8361 0.7827 58

GBP/USD → 1.3372 3 Aug high 1.3346 4 Aug high 1.3247 Resistance line of t riangle1.3185 19 Aug high 1.3149 1.3083 intraday level 1.3024 19 Aug low 1.2979 17 Aug low 1.2881 Support line of t riangle1.3102 1.3343 1.4213 55

USD/CHF ↗ 0.9775 15 Aug high 0.9735 16 Aug high 0.9708 12 Aug low 0.9659 17 Aug high 0.9616 0.9589 16 Aug low 0.9537 18 Aug low 0.9522 Jun low 0.9500 f igure 0.9707 0.9741 0.9836 38

EUR/JPY → 116.15 21 Jul low 115.30 intraday level 114.82 2 Aug high 114.46 26 Jul low 113.62 113.20 intraday level 112.66 18 Aug low 112.32 5 Aug low 111.50 intraday level 113.64 114.79 123.78 49

EUR/CHF ↗ 1.0986 8 Jun high 1.0945 12 Jul high 1.0925 10 Aug high 1.0903 15 Aug high 1.0899 1.0854 22 Aug low 1.0827 4 Aug low 1.0790 29 Jul low 1.0777 16 Jun low 1.0864 1.0858 1.0921 59

AUD/USD → .7756 10 Aug high, t rendline.7723 18 Aug high .7691 19 Aug high .7660 intraday level 0.7632 .7584 intraday low .7566 27 Jul high .7491 2 Aug low .7443 22 Jul low 0.7625 0.7545 0.7370 50

USD/CAD → 1.3261 50-week M A 1.2990 50-day M A 1.2931 100-day M A 1.2925 break level 1.2925 1.2850 intraday low 1.2755 project ion 1.2725 break level 1.2700 f igure 1.3012 1.2990 1.3295 46

NZD/USD → .7458 18 M ay 15 high .7395 22 M ay 15 high .7341 11 Aug high .7325 intraday high 0.7306 .7242 19 Aug low .7210 22 Aug low .7165 15 Aug low .7111 9 Aug low 0.7198 0.7153 0.6836 67

EUR/CAD ↗ 1.4860 11-Apr high 1.4820 4-M ay high 1.4780 24-M ay high 1.4735 3-Aug high 1.4639 1.4485 19-Aug low 1.4420 15-Aug low 1.4465 4-Aug low 1.4385 25-Jul low 1.4561 1.4478 1.4756 63

GBP/JPY → 133.72 9 Aug high 132.84 10 Aug high 132.54 12 Aug high 132.27 18 Aug high 131.85 131.07 22 Aug low 130.35 19 Aug low 130.03 18 Aug low 129.23 16 Aug low 133.08 137.47 158.90 43

USD/CNH → 6.6913 25 Jul high 6.6828 27 Jul high 6.6745 22 Aug high 6.6642 intraday level 6.6559 6.6544 22 Aug low 6.6452 intraday level 6.6313 19 Aug low 6.6228 1 Aug low 6.6482 6.6571 6.5625 53

USD/ZAR → 14.460 26-Jul high 14.190 29-Jul high 14.070 3-Aug high 13.770 1-Aug low 13.516 13.190 10-Aug low 13.000 f igure 12.820 19-Aug 15 low 12.600 S/R level 13.631 14.238 15.035 44

USD/BRL ↗ 3.3000 break level 3.2760 50-day M A 3.2600 project ion 3.2500 19 Aug high 3.1989 3.1550 16 Aug low 3.1150 mid Jul '15 low 3.0950 break level 3.0875 30 Jun '15 low 3.2064 3.2710 3.6344 47

USD/MXN ↗ 19.000 f igure 18.568 50-day M A 18.513 08 Aug low 18.405 19 Aug high 18.283 18.264 100-day M A 18.000 f igure 17.955 200-day M A 17.892 16 Aug low 18.493 18.562 17.968 44

EUR/PLN ↑ 4.3810 28-Jul high 4.3630 1, 2-Aug highs 4.35~ late Jul lows 4.3180 1 year M A 4.3086 4.2530 12-Aug low 4.2625 21-Apr low 4.2245 30-Dec-15 lo. 4-Apr lo4.2045 11-Nov-15 low 4.2979 4.3598 4.3471 56

EUR/CZK → 27.285 Sep-15 high 27.225 24-Jun high 27.095 April highs 27.072 29-Jul high 27.000 26.954 8-Aug low 26.940 M ay lows 26.915 8-Nov-13 low 26.84~ 24, 27-Jun lows 27.014 27.031 27.022 41

EUR/HUF → 318.75 27-Jun high 317.30 5-Jul high 314.00 end-July highs 311.50~ recent highs 310.35 309.00 M on, Tues lows 308.35 Apr low 306.48 Feb YTD low 300.30 5-M ay-15 low 310.46 312.93 312.50 47

EUR/TRY → 3.3455 4-M ay high 3.4075 20-Jul high 3.3800 3-Aug high 3.3540 5-Aug high 3.3306 3.2660 6-Jul high 3.1920 15-Jul low 3.1730 30-Jun low 3.1500 f igure 3.3209 3.2889 3.2479 59

USD/PLN → 3.9171 200-day M A 3.9147 50-day M A 3.8866 100-day M A 3.8340 05 Aug low 3.8033 3.7700 16 Aug low 3.7648 20 Apr low 3.7500 break level 3.7350 project ion 3.8412 3.9133 3.9168 37

USD/RUB ↗ 67.76 2-Jun high 67.26 24-Jun high 67.15~ f r 9-Jul highs 65.15~ mid-Aug highs 64.92 64.00~ earlyJul pivot 63.25 M on low 62.65~ mid-Jul YTD lows 60.70 Oct-15 low 65.10 64.58 68.87 55

S&P 500 Futures ↗ 2197 project ion 2190 15 Aug high 2188 break level 2186 16 Aug high 2183 2164 break level 2140 TL level 2130 50-day M A 2097 100-day M A 1984 1927 2005 79

DAX Futures ↗ 11000 f igure 10825 project ion 10804 15 Aug high 10738 16 Aug high 10477 10375 gap break 10088 03 Aug low 9644 gap break 9000 gap break 10461 10066 10068 49

US 10y Futures → 134-07+ 06 Jul high 134-07 24 Jun high 133-08 12 Jul high 132-13 50-day M A 132.06 131-28 lower TL 131-25+ 08 Aug low 131-10 100-day M A 130-00 break level 129.84 129.68 127.17 48

Bund Futures → 169.00 f igure 168.86 24-Jun YTD high 168.50~ 24-Jun open 168.00 29-Jul high 167.50 166.65 17-Aug low 166.38 2-Aug low 165.63 21-Jul low 165.51 30-Jun low 162.77 162.69 158.02 37

WTI Oil Futures → 51.53 24 Jun high 51.27 29 Jun high 50.00 29 Jun high 49.36 19 Aug high 46.80 46.58 50-day M A 44.43 200-day M A 42.00 break level 39.96 03 Aug low 43.70 45.47 40.56 61
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23 Aug  EUR/USD   Daily

18 Apr 16 May 13 Jun 11 Jul 8 Aug
1.0800

1.0900

1.1000

1.1100

1.1200

1.1300

1.1400

1.1500

1.1600

1.1700

1-2 day view:

05:20 GMT - Bounce from the 1.1271 low to 
regain the 1.1300 level keep pressure on 
the upside though the 1.1366 high likely to 
stay out of reach for now. While the latter 
caps, risk is seen 

for deeper corrective pullback, below 1.1271 
will see scope to the 1.1234/21 area then 
1.1200. Above 1.1366 will expose 1.1400, 
1.1428 to retest. [PL]

__________________________
asterisk denotes strength of level

R5 1.1465 * 12 Apr high
R4 1.1447 11 May high
R3 1.1428 * 24 Jul high
R2 1.1382 20 Jun high
R1 1.1366 * 18 Aug high
S1 1.1300 figure
S2 1.1271 22 Aug low
S3 1.1234 * 2 Aug high
S4 1.1200 figure
S5 1.1154 15 Aug low
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200-day MA

200-day MA

1.1616

1.0913

1.1234

1.1046

1.1366

1-2 day view:

R5 0.9800 figure
R4 0.9775 * 15 Aug high
R3 0.9735 16 Aug high
R2 0.9708 * 12 Aug low
R1 0.9659 17 Aug high
S1 0.9589 16 Aug low
S2 0.9537 * 18 Aug low
S3 0.9522 * Jun low
S4 0.9500 figure
S5 0.9444 ** 3 May YTD low

03:25 GMT - Tracing out a bottom pattern 
from the .9537 low to reach .9649 high. 
Break of the .9649/59 resistance will 
confirm a bottom in place and trigger 
stronger recovery to the .9700 

level. Support now at the .9600/.9589 area 
ahead of the .9537 low. Only break of the 
latter weakens and see return to .9500 
then .9444 low. [PL] 

__________________________
asterisk denotes strength of level 21 Mar 18 Apr 16 May 13 Jun 11 Jul 8 Aug
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1-2 day view: 

R5 103.50 intraday level
R4 102.66 * 8 Aug high
R3 102.27 * 12 Aug high
R2 101.45 15 Aug high
R1 101.17 17 Aug high
S1 100.00 figure
S2 99.54 16 Aug low
S3 99.02 ** 24 Jun low
S4 98.86 1 Nov 2013 high
S5 98.48 22 Oct 2013 high

05:30 GMT - Backed off the 100.93 high 
and downside see the 100.00 level now 
first support ahead of the 99.65/54 lows of 
last week. While the latter holds firm, 
higher low sought for retest 

of the 101.17/45 resistance. Clearance 
will trigger stronger recovery to the 
102.27/66 resistance. [PL]

__________________________
asterisk denotes strength of level
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1-2 day view:

__________________________
asterisk denotes strength of level

R5 1.1014 * 24 Jun high
R4 1.0986 8 Jun high
R3 1.0945 * 12 Jul high
R2 1.0925 10 Aug high
R1 1.0903 * 15 Aug high
S1 1.0854 22 Aug low
S2 1.0827 * 4 Aug low
S3 1.0790 * 29 Jul low
S4 1.0777 * 16 Jun low
S5 1.0716 27 Jun low

03:45 GMT - Extending bounce from the 
1.0827 support to pressure the 1.0900 
level and see scope for break to expose 
1.0925 and 1.0945 highs to retest. 
Support now at 1.0854 then the 

1.0827/18 area, now protecting the 
downside. Would take break here to 
expose the 1.0790 low to retest. [PL]
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1-2 day view:

05:15 GMT - Intraday trade stuck in 
consolidation and well-confined within the 
perimeters of a wider triangular consolidation 
and seek a breakout of the stronger 
1.2881-1.3247 band to 

provide directional signals. [W.T] 

 23 Aug  GBP/USD  Daily

__________________________
asterisk denotes strength of level

R5 1.3481 * 15 Jul high
R4 1.3372 * 3 Aug high
R3 1.3346 4 Aug high
R2 1.3247 * Resistance line of triangle
R1 1.3185 19 Aug high
S1 1.3083 intraday level
S2 1.3024 19 Aug low
S3 1.2979 17 Aug low
S4 1.2881 * Support line of triangle
S5 1.2866 * 15 Aug low
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1-2 day view:

04:00 GMT - Rejection from the .8692 high 
keep the .8725 high out of reach and see 
pressure returning to the downside. Below 
the .8591 low will trigger deeper pullback to 
correct the up-leg 

from the .8251 low. Nearby see support at 
.8577 then the .8518/00 area. Would take 
break of the latter to fade upside pressure 
and see return to .8344 low. [PL]

__________________________
asterisk denotes strength of level

R5 0.8815 ** 25 Feb 2013 yr high
R4 0.8770 * Aug 2013 high
R3 0.8731 7 Aug 13 high
R2 0.8725 * 16 Aug high
R1 0.8692 19 Aug high
S1 0.8591 18 Aug low
S2 0.8577 11 Aug low
S3 0.8518 10 Aug low
S4 0.8500 * figure
S5 0.8464 * 8 Aug low
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R5 1.0377 20 Aug high
R4 1.0323 * 15 Aug high
R3 1.0304 16 Aug high
R2 1.0275 17 Aug high
R1 1.0227 22 Aug high
S1 1.0158 22 Aug low
S2 1.0147 10 Aug low
S3 1.0102 9 Aug low
S4 1.0054 * 26, 29 Jul lows
S5 1.0040 * 11 Jul low

23 Aug  NOK/SEK Daily 

__________________________
asterisk denotes strength of level

05:21 GMT - Negative stance seen on daily 
tools keeping corrective pullback in play and 
slippage below yesterday's low of 1.0158 will 
extend weakness to 1.0147 then 1.0102. 
Only lift above 

1.0227 resistance to help bulls regain upside 
footing. [W.T]  
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9.4060 9.2875
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9.5373 9.4450
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8.2810 8.1220

8.2645 8.1040

8.4898 8.3364

8.4810 8.2908

8.4626 8.2100

8.4286 8.1048

Backed off the 9.3330 high but upside stays in 
focus and further strength not ruled out. Higher 
will see scope to 9.3515 and 9.3840 resistance. 
Downside see support now at 9.2875 then the 
9.2460/9.2300 area. [P.L]

Both daily chart pattern and technical tools 
remain neutral, extending the consolidation seen 
last 4 sessions and lift above 9.5130 hurdle will 
help bulls regain footing to 9.5286 with stronger 
barrier behind at 9.5996. [W.T]

Break of the 8.2525 high of last week saw upside 
checked at 8.2645 high. Scope remains for 
further recovery to correct the drop from 8.5190 
high. Support now at 8.1865 then the 8.1480 and 
8.1220 lows. [P.L]

Prices have settled into consolidation  and bears 
need push below 8.3364 support to resume the 
downmove from 8.7016 high. Above 8.4286 
hurdle, recovery strength eyes 8.4626 then 
8.4810. [W.T]
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